enforced upon or sued out against a material part of the property of

the Company and is not discharged within 3 days thereof; or

(vi) the Company becomes insolvent or is unable to pay its debts as

they mature; or

(vii) proceedings shall have been initiated against the Company under

any applicable bankruptcy, reorganisation or insolvency law and

such proceedings shall not have been discharged or stayed within a

period of 21 days.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee for the listing of and

permission to deal in the Conversion Shares. No application will be made for the listing of the Convertible

Notes.

- 18 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

LR14.60(4)(b)
App1B 9(1)

EFFECTS OF THE ACQUISITION ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

For illustration purpose only, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company: (a) as at the

Latest Practicable Date and (b) immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Notes at the initial

Conversion Price.

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon
full conversion of the
Convertible Notes at the
initial Conversion Price

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Full Dragon Group Limited

(Notes 1 and 2) 938,309,250 55.77 938,309,250 34.62

The Vendor (Note 2) – – 1,027,500,000 37.91

Other public shareholders 744,228,254 44.23 744,228,254 27.47

Total 1,682,537,504 100.00 2,710,037,504 100.00

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Full Dragon Group Limited is owned by Mr. Cheng Keung Fai. Full Dragon

Group Limited has granted (i) a security interest over 58.39% of the total issued share capital of the Company

as at the date of the grant and (ii) a call option to acquire 149,809,676 Shares of the total issued share capital of

the Company, to a subsidiary of Central Huijin Investment Limited, details of which were disclosed in the

announcement of the Company dated 4 May 2015.

2. The conversion right attached to the Convertible Notes shall only be exercisable by the Noteholders (i) so long

[…]

referred to as the “Enlarged Group”.

The Statement is prepared based on a number of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently

available information, and is provided for illustrative purposes only. Accordingly, as a result of the nature of

the Statement, it may not give a true picture of the actual financial position of the Enlarged Group that

would have been attained had the Acquisition actually occurred on 30 June 2015. Furthermore, the

Statement does not purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s future financial position.

The Statement should be read in conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out in

Appendix I to this circular, the financial information of the Target Company, Humen Project Company and

Changan Project Company as set out in Appendices II and III respectively to this circular and other financial

information included elsewhere in this circular.

- V-1 -

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

LR14.67(6)
(a)(ii)
LR14.66(5)

App1B 5(3)

A. THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 30 JUNE 2015

The Group
Pro forma
Adjustments Note

The
Enlarged
Group

Adjusted
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Goodwill – –
Property, plant and equipment 359,663 359,663
Land use rights 300,579 300,579
Investment property 338,074 338,074
Investments accounted for using the equity
method 150,087 1,403,672 2, 3 989,637

(564,122) 3(d)
Prepayments and other receivables 154,877 154,877
Film rights 102 102

1,303,382 839,550 2,142,932

Current assets
Properties development in progress 1,120,675 1,120,675
Trade and rental receivables 10,469 10,469
Prepayments and other receivables 320,198 320,198
Contingent consideration receivable – 391 2(c) 391
Tax recoverable 80 80
Cash and cash equivalents 52,807 (60,000) 2(a), 3(a) (7,193)

1,504,229 (59,609) 1,444,620

Current liabilities
Trade and land payables 351,964 351,964
Other payables, accruals and deposits received 38,303 5,000 3(a) 43,303
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 19,779 19,779
Obligations under finance leases 1,323 1,323

411,369 5,000 416,369

Net current assets 1,092,860 (64,609) 1,028,251

Total assets less current liabilities 2,396,242 774,941 3,171,183

- V-2 -

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
Pro forma
Adjustments Note

The
Enlarged
Group

Adjusted
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current liabilities
Convertible bonds – 579,447 2(b) 579,447
Deposits received 2,745 2,745
Deferred income tax liabilities 251,638 251,638
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 712,963 712,963
Obligations under finance leases 507 507

967,853 579,447 1,547,300

NET ASSETS 1,428,389 195,494 1,623,883

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY
HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY
Issued capital 15,052 15,052
Share premium 945,997 945,997
Contributed surplus 459,047 459,047
Equity component of convertible bonds – 759,616 2(b) 759,616
Other reserves 127,409 127,409
Accumulated losses (119,116) (564,122) (683,238)

TOTAL EQUITY 1,428,389 195,494 1,623,883

- V-3 -

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

A. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(1) The financial position of the Group is extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of

financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2015, without adjustment, as set out in the published interim

report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2015.

(2) The adjustments represent the consideration of approximately HK$1,403,672,000 payable to Sky-Linked

International Limited (the “Vendor”) in acquiring 49% equity interest in the Target Company. Details of the

[…]

percent debt based on average of guideline companies.

wd = Capital structure of the company was estimated to be 91 percent equity and 9

percent debt based on average of guideline companies.

T = An effective tax rate of 25 percent was utilized.

Concluded Discount Rate

Based on our calculations of the discount rate using a CAPM, we concluded that the appropriate

discount rate for the Project was 18 percent (rounded).

RECOMMENDATION OF VALUE

Based on the information provided and the analysis conducted, and subject to the attached Statement

of General Assumptions and Limiting Conditions and Certification, it is our recommendation that the Fair

Value of the Project as of 31 December, 2015, is reasonably represented in the amount of:

HONG KONG DOLLARS
TWO BILLION FOUR HUNDRED AND SIXTY ONE MILLION

Descriptions Amount

Project HK$2,461 million

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service and would be pleased to discuss our findings and the

methodologies employed.

- VI-24 -

APPENDIX VI VALUATION REPORT ON BUSINESS
OF THE TARGET GROUP

Sensitivity analysis

1. Discount rate

The following table depicts a sensitivity analysis of the discount rate on the value of Project,

Unit: RMB10,000

Discount rate

Discount rate 16% 17% 18% 19% 20%

Fair Value 295,617 269,065 246,127 226,120 208,527

2. Revenue

The following table depicts a sensitivity analysis of synchronized change in revenue and COGS on

the value of Project,

Unit: RMB10,000

Change in revenue and COGS from original Management projection

Across the

board change -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Fair Value 213,563 229,844 246,127 262,407 278,689

The Fair Value

According to the discounted cash flow, the fair value of 49 percent interest in 80% equity interest in

the Project is therefore approximately HK$965 million as of the Valuation Date.

MAJOR ASSUMPTIONS

We have adopted certain specific assumptions in our valuation and the major ones are as follows:

• The Business Enterprise have free and uninterrupted rights to operate the Project throughout

the period;

• The Business Enterprise are entitled to dispose of, transfer and assign freely the interests in the

Project without payment of any premium to the governments;

• The Business Enterprise can be freely disposed of and transferred free from all encumbrances